ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 70-20

15-READING-4/16/70 24-READING-5/7/70 ADOPTED-5/7/70

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY PURSUANT TO THE FILING OF A PETITION FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION.

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is adjacent to the real estate described herein and

WHEREAS, the owners of the lands hereinafter described have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a petition for and on their behalf for annexation of certain territory of which the petitioners are the owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of Seminary Lot 58 more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point that is 295.15 feet West and 14.5 feet North of the Southeast corner of said Seminary Lot 58; thence running North 344.5 feet and to the West right-of-way line of the Illinois Central Railroad; thence running South 41 degrees 15 minutes East over and along the said West right-of-way line of the said Illinois Central Railroad for a distance of 340.10 feet and to the P.C. of a 2-degree curve having a radius of 2815.46 feet; thence running in a Southeasterly direction over and along said curve (the same being the said West right-of-way line of the said Illinois Central Railroad) for a distance of 103.9 feet and to the East line of said Seminary Lot 58; thence leaving the said West right-of-way line of the said Illinois Central Railroad and running South over and along the said East line of said Seminary Lot 58 for a distance of 4.10 feet and to the North line of Allen Street; thence running West over and along the said North line of Allen Street for a distance of 295.15 feet and to the place of beginning, containing in all 1.17 acres, more or less.

Said land is located just West of the Illinois Central Railroad on the North side of Allen Street.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Richard W. Fee, President City Council

Attest:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

The above described lands are a part of a Neighborhood Development on Gifford Road, formerly known as Harvard Square.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington,

Indiana, on the	7.4	day of	MAY	, 1970.
				3
				Toa
	Ric	hard W. Fee.	President City	Council
		August 1		•
Attest:				
		-		
Sha I	n .			
Marian H. Tardy, City	Lardy			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Marian H. Tardy, City	Clerk	`.	-	
Presented by me to	o the Mavor of	the City of F	Bloomington. In	diana. on
the /		of	n Arg	, 1970.
	∽ `		Y	
Marian H. Tardy, City	Jardy			
Marian H. Tardy, City	Clerk			
•		and by ma on t	ho M	THE day
This Ordinance ap	, 1 970, at t		5:30 o'cl	ock P
4	-			/ /
			1-11	///
		/ You	n // Hook	whe
		m H. Hooker,		
	CIT	y of Blooming	gior, Indiana)
Attest:		. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A.	•
m 110	つ			
Marian 14.	Jardy			
Marian H. Tardy, City	Jierk (/			
Introduced by:				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•		
Councilman				
Referred to Council Con	nmittee:			
	v 2.			
Committee Chairman				
Approved as to legality	у:	•		
	•			
		• .		*
City Attornov	 ·	•		